

CASE NO. 04-15666-D

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MARIE JEANNE JEAN, in her individual capacity,
and as parent and legal guardian for minors
VLADIMY PIERRE and MICHELDA PIERRE, and
LEXIUSTE CAJUSTE,

Appellants,

v.

CARL DORÉLIEN, and LUMP SUM CAPITAL, LLC,
a Maryland limited liability company,

Appellees.

On Appeal From
The United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Miami Division

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Thomas E. Bishop
Cynthia L. Hain
Stuart F. Williams
50 N. Laura St., Suite 3900
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Ph. (904) 353-2000
Fax (904) 358-1872

Dwayne E. Williams
701 Brickell Ave.
Suite 3000
Miami, Florida 33131
Ph. (305) 374-8500
Fax: (305) 789-7799

**THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE
& ACCOUNTABILITY**

Matthew Eisenbrandt
870 Market St., Suite 684
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel: (415) 544-0444
Fax: (415) 544-0456

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITIONS IN THE COURT BELOW.....4

 II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS12

 A. Dorélien and the Military Regime’s Overthrow of the Haitian Government.....12

 B. Cajuste is Tortured and Illegally Detained by the Military Regime.....14

 C. The Murder of Michel Pierre by the Military Regime.....17

 D. Dorélien’s Flight from Haiti and his Subsequent Deportation from the United States.19

 E. Prior to his Deportation, Dorélien wins the Florida Lottery.....20

 III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....22

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT24

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY27

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DORÉLIEN’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS, STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	27
A. As a Matter of Law, Equitable Tolling Applies To Claims Brought Pursuant to the TVPA and ATCA.	29
B. Application of Equitable Tolling Under the Circumstances of Cajuste’s Claims Effectuates the Congressional Purpose of the TVPA and the ATCA.....	32
1. Tolling the statute of limitations to the date Dorélien first entered the United States effectuates the Congressional purpose of the TVPA and the ATCA.....	32
2. Tolling the statute of limitations until the date the military regime of which Dorélien was a part left power in Haiti effectuates the Congressional purpose of the TVPA and the ATCA.	37
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DORÉLIEN’S MOTION TO DISMISS, IMPROPER VENUE.	38
A. Dorélien’s Motion Should Have Been Converted To A Motion For Summary Judgment.	38
B. Jean Has No Adequate and Available Remedies To Exhaust.	39
C. The Exhaustion of Remedies Requirement From Section 2(B) of the TVPA Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Claims Brought Pursuant to the ATCA.....	44
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ FUFTA CLAIMS AGAINST DORÉLIEN AND LSC.....	46
A. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ FUFTA Claims Against Dorélien.	49
B. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ FUFTA Claims Against LSC.....	50
CONCLUSION	56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE
REQUIREMENTS.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Abiola v. Abubakar</u> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	45
<u>Brock v. Pierce County</u> , 476 U.S. 253, 106 S. Ct. 1834 (1986).....	35
<u>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</u> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	27, 30, 31, 34, 37
<u>Cabello Barrueto v. Fernandez Larios</u> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	42
<u>Carter v. West Publ'g Co.</u> , 225 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23, 29
<u>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 1998)	32-33
<u>Dorélien v. U.S. Attorney General</u> , 317 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003).....	33
<u>Drew v. Department of Correction</u> , 297 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2002).....	23, 28
<u>Ellis v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</u> , 160 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 1998)	28, 29
<u>Filártiga v. Pena-Irala</u> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	36
<u>First Ala. Bank, N.A. v. United States</u> , 981 F.2d 1226 (11th Cir. 1993)	23, 29
<u>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</u> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Calif. 1987)	37
<u>Garcia v. United States</u> , 469 U.S. 70, 105 S. Ct. 479 (1984).....	30
<u>Hairston v. Gainesville Sun Publ. Co.</u> , 9 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 1993).....	39
<u>Hawthorne v. Mac Adjustment, Inc.</u> , 140 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1998)	22, 23

<u>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</u> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hishon v. King & Spaulding</u> , 467 U.S. 69, 104 S. Ct. 2229 (1984)	23, 50
<u>Jama v. I.N.S.</u> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 1998)	45
<u>Kadic v. Karadzic</u> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	44, 45
<u>Palmer v. Braun</u> , 376 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2004)	40
<u>Palmer v. Hospital Authority of Randolph County</u> , 22 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1994)	49
<u>Papa v. United States</u> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)	31, 33
<u>Roberts v. Florida Power & Light Co.</u> , 146 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1998)	23, 50
<u>Estate of Rodriguez v. Drummond Co., Inc.</u> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	41, 42
<u>Ross v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.</u> , 980 F.2d 648 (11th Cir. 1993)	23, 28
<u>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</u> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Calif. 2002)	45
<u>Sinaltrainal v. The Coca-Cola Co.</u> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	42
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)	31, 36
<u>Stewart v. Booker T. Washington Insurance</u> , 232 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2000)	23, 28
<u>United States v. Myerson</u> , 368 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1966)	34
<u>Wade v. Battle</u> , 379 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2004)	23, 28
<u>Xuncax v. Gramajo</u> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	31, 42, 44

Young v. United States, 535 U.S. 43, 122 S. Ct. 1036 (2002)30

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6531.....34

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1350, note *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....2, 47, 49

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....40

28 U.S.C. § 1400.....40

28 U.S.C. § 1605.....33

28 U.S.C. § 2416.....34

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed. R. App. P. 3257

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6.....49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....8, 38, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....7, 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....7

STATE STATUTES

§ 24.1153, Fla. Stat.53

§ 55.601-607, Fla. Stat.51

§ 726.101 et seq., Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 726.105, Fla. Stat.54

§ 726.106, Fla. Stat.54

§ 726.109, Fla. Stat.....53, 54

OTHER AUTHORITIES

134 Cong. Rec. H28611(daily ed. Oct. 5, 1988)36

135 Cong. Rec. H22713 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1989)35

137 Cong. Rec. H34785(daily ed. Nov. 25, 1991)35

138 Cong. Rec. S4176 (daily ed. March 3, 1992)36

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)30

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)30, 32, 36, 42
